one percentage point increase and decrease in the discount rates;
 one percentage point increase and decrease in interest rates, including all consequential changes (including assumed

investment returns for all asset classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates);
 one percentage point increase and decrease in the assumed investment returns for equity and property investments,

excluding any consequential changes to the risk discount rate;
 10% rise and fall in market value of equity and property assets (not applicable for new business contribution); and
 decrease in the level of required capital to 100% EU minimum (or equivalent) (not applicable for new business

contribution).

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the revised
economic conditions.  For example, future bonus rates are automatically adjusted to reflect sensitivity changes to future
investment returns.

Embedded value
(net of tax)
30 June 2005

As reported on
page 37

£m

1% increase in
discount rates

£m

1% decrease in
discount rates

£m

1% increase in
interest rates

£m

1% decrease in
interest rates

£m

United Kingdom 5,469 (375) 400 (215) 225

Continental Europe
France 1,872 (125) 140 (75) 65
Ireland 595 (25) 25 (30) 30
Italy 682 (20) 20 25 (40)
Netherlands (including
  Belgium and Luxembourg) 2,394 (110) 130 215 (600)
Poland 506 (30) 30 (5) 5
Spain 633 (35) 40 (25) 20
Other 225 (5) 5 - (5)

International 613 (25) 30 (20) -

12,989 (750) 820 (130) (300)

Embedded value
(net of tax)
30 June 2005

As reported on
page 37

£m

1% increase in
equity /

 property
returns

£m

1% decrease in
equity /

 property
returns

£m

10% rise in
equity /

property market
values

£m

10% fall in
equity /

 property market
values

£m

EU
minimum

 capital
(or equivalent)

£m

United Kingdom 5,469 200 (215) 360 (360) 160

Continental Europe
France 1,872 80 (75) 105 (110) 30
Ireland 595 15 (15) 10 (10) 5
Italy 682 10 (10) 10 (10) 10
Netherlands (including
  Belgium and Luxembourg) 2,394 270 (305) 310 (330) 85
Poland 506 5 (5) 5 (5) 10
Spain 633 - - 5 (5) 5
Other 225 5 (5) 10 (10) 5

International 613 5 (5) 10 (10) 20

12,989 590 (635) 825 (850) 330

In general, the magnitude of the sensitivities will reflect the size of the embedded values, though this will vary as the sensitivities
have different impacts on the different components of the embedded value. In addition, other factors can have a material
impact, such as the nature of the options and guarantees, as well as the types of investments held. The interest rate sensitivity
will vary significantly by territory, depending on the type of business written: for example, where non-profit business is well
matched by backing assets, the favourable impact of reducing the risk discount rate is the dominant factor.